topping-up odd lots to whole board lots.

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As a result of the over-subscription of the Rights Shares taking into account the valid applications for
the Excess Rights Shares, the obligations of the Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement in
respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

3

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$22.4 million and the net proceeds
from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting commission and all other relevant expenses, are
estimated to be approximately HK$21.3 million. The Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights
Issue in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds as set out in the section headed “REASONS FOR
AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge and information of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

No. of Shares Approx. %
No. of Shares

(Note 3) Approx. %

Topliu Limited (Note 1) 66,787,235 41.74 103,597,854 43.17
Mr. Huang 24,707,000 15.44 40,477,502 16.87
Nineyou International Limited

(Note 2) 18,367,182 11.48 18,367,182 7.65
Other public Shareholders 50,138,583 31.34 77,557,462 32.31

Total 160,000,000 100.00 240,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Topliu Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Liu.

2. Based on the information provided by Nineyou International Limited (“NYIL”), NYIL is beneficially owned by

Heartland Investment Limited as to approximately 44.44%, Wollerton Investments Pte. Ltd. as to approximately 18.96%,

Fair Gold International Limited as to approximately 15.61%, Everstar Overseas Holding Ltd. as to approximately

10.04%, Star Fortune Overseas Holding Limited as to approximately 8.00% and Hongxin International Holdings Limited

as to approximately 2.95%, all of whom are Independent Third Parties. Wollerton Investments Pte. Ltd. is owned as